
 

 
1 

 

 
Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Friday, 4 June 2021 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

(Private Session) 
 

Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 

Cllrs Fryd, Bridge and Laplain 
 
 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Contents 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair 
 
 

 
 

 

2.   Administrative Function 
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the 
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative 
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of 
probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on the facts before 
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. 
 

 
 

 

3.   Bloc 40, First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood, CM14 4AJ  - 
Summary Review of premises licence (consideration of  
interim steps) EXEMPT 
 
 

Brentwoo
d North; 
Brentwoo
d South; 
Brentwoo
d West 
 

5 - 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
03.06.2021 

 
 



 

 

REPORT NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 

 

 

Licensing Sub-committee 4.6.2021 

 

 

Bloc 40, First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood, CM14 4AJ – 
Summary Review of premises licence (consideration of  interim steps) 

 
 
The report contains confidential information and is therefore exempt in accordance 
with schedule 12A of the Local Government 1972. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Members Interests 
 
Members of the Council must declare any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests and the 
nature of the interest at the beginning of an agenda item and that, on declaring a 
pecuniary interest, they are required to leave the Chamber. 
 

 What are pecuniary interests? 
 

A person’s pecuniary interests are their business interests (for example their 
employment trade, profession, contracts, or any company with which they are 
associated) and wider financial interests they might have (for example trust 
funds, investments, and asset including land and property). 
 

 Do I have any disclosable pecuniary interests? 
 

You have a disclosable pecuniary interest if you, your spouse or civil partner, or a 
person you are living with as a spouse or civil partner have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest set out in the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 What does having a disclosable pecuniary interest stop me doing? 
 

If you are present at a meeting of your council or authority, of its executive or any 
committee of the executive, or any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or 
joint sub-committee of your authority, and you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest relating to any business that is or will be considered at the meeting, you 
must not : 
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, of if you 
become aware of your disclosable pecuniary interest during the meeting 
participate further in any discussion of the business or,  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting. 
 
These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 
 
 

 Other Pecuniary Interests 
 

Other Pecuniary Interests are also set out in the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
apply only to you as a Member. 
 
If you have an Other Pecuniary Interest in an item of business on the agenda 
then you must disclose that interest and withdraw from the room while that 
business is being considered  
 
 

Page 5



 

 Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Non –pecuniary interests are set out in the Council's Code of Conduct and apply  
to you as a Member and also to relevant persons where the decision might 
reasonably be regarded as affecting their wellbeing. 
 
A ‘relevant person’ is your spouse or civil partner, or a person you are living with 
as a spouse or civil partner 
 
If you have a non-pecuniary interest in any business of the Authority and you are 
present at a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered, you 
must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest whether or 
not such interest is registered on your Register of Interests or for which you have 
made a pending notification.  

 

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committees 
 
To hear and determine applications that do not sit within the scope of delegation to 
officers, usually where representations have been received either by a third party 
against grant of a license, or from the applicant against intended refusal or revocation of 
a license/registration. 
 
The Planning and Licensing Committee has delegated all functions other than relevant 
policies and fees setting to officers, with the exception of those other matters as 
indicated below, which are heard by licensing sub-committee unless otherwise 
indicated: 
 
Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 
 

(a) Determination of any application type where a representation has been 
received in accordance with the legislation. 

 
(b) Determination of applications for review or expedited review. 

 
Hackney Carriage vehicles and drivers (including enforcement of ranks) and 
Private Hire vehicles, drivers and operators, with the exception of: 
 

(a) Suspension or revocation of drivers’ licenses (save for initial suspension 
under provision of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
S61 (2B) if it appears that the interests of public safety require the 
suspension to have immediate effect). 

 
(b) Where representation has been submitted by the applicant/license holder 

against refusal of any application. 
 

(c) Where representation has been received from an applicant to vary a 
licensing or pre-licensing condition. 

  
Scrap Metal Dealing 
 

(a) Determination of applications where representations have been received 
against refusal in accordance with legislative requirements; and 

 
(b) Consideration of revocation of a license where representations have been 

received in accordance with legislative requirements  
 

Street Collections and House to House Collections 
 

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license. 
 
 

Page 7



Licensing of sex establishments  
 

(a) Determination of all applications, revocations and appeals. 
 
Street Trading 
 

(a) Determination of applications where representation(s) has been received. 
 
(b) Determination of applications that fall outside of current policy. 
 
(c) Determination of matters relating to revocation of a license. 

 
Acupuncture, Tattooing, Skin and Ear Piercing and Electrolysis 
 

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a registration. 
 
(b) Revocation of a registration. 

 
Animal Welfare and Security, except for the following: 
 

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license. 
 
(b) Revocation of a license. 

 
Exercise of Powers under Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, 

except for: 
 

(a) Refusal and revocation of licenses, (other than urgent refusals which are 
delegated to officers) 

 
Mobile Homes 
 

(a) Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the 
grant of a license. 

 

Page 8


	Agenda
	3 Bloc 40, First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood, CM14 4AJ  - Summary Review of premises licence (consideration of  interim steps) EXEMPT
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

28 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Friday, 4th June, 2021 
 
Membership/Attendance 
 
Cllr Fryd 
Cllr Bridge 
 

Cllr Laplain 
 

 
 

Also Present 
 
 
Gary Burke    –  Essex Police Senior Licensing Officer 
Lauren Sharland   –  Sargent Essex Police CPT 
 
Officers Present 
 
  
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
Josef Cannon - Legal advisor 
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 

 
 
 
 
 

20. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members resolved that Cllr Bridge should chair the meeting. 
 

21. Administrative Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below; they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter would be determined 
on the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice would 
apply 
 

22. Declaration of Interest  
 
There was none. 



29 

 
23. Bloc 40, First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood, CM14 4AJ  - Summary 

Review of premises licence (consideration of  interim steps) EXEMPT  
 
 
An application has been received for a summary review of the premises 
license in respect of Bloc 40, First Floor, 40 High Street, Brentwood CM14 
4AJ.  This is hearing is  to consider whether  interim steps need to be taken. 
The sub-committee heard from the Licensing Officer who outlined the report 
and the procedures and options that were available to the committee. Then 
from Essex Police with regards to the interim steps being requested and the 
reasons for them and the Committee retired to consider their decision. 
As an interim step the premises license was suspended with immediate effect 
pending any representations that may be made by the licence holder before a 
full hearing within 28 days on this application. 

 
 
   

 


